AGENDADOCUMENTNO. 17-56-A
AGENDAITEM
- For meeting of December 7, 2017

o £

¢

20170V 20 Pt L:0b

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

November 20, 2017

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission
Through: Alec Palmer %7
Staff Director
From: Patricia C. Orrock DC for PCO

Chief Compliance Officer

Thomas E. Hintermister
Assistant Staff Director TH

Audit Division
Douglas Kodish
Audit Manager 2P
By: Jeff Spilizewski 9;/5’
Lead Auditor
Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Hawaii Democratic

Party (HDP) (A13-07)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports),
the Audit staff presented the Draft Final Audit Report (DFAR) to HDP on September 11,
2017 (see attachment). In response to the DFAR, the committee provided additional
information, as noted below. HDP did not request an audit hearing.

This memorandum provides the Audit staff’s recommendation for each finding outlined in
the DFAR. The Office of General Counsel has reviewed this memorandum and concurs
with the recommendations.

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

A. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Most Recent Reports Filed Prior to
the Audit

The Audit staff determined that for 2011, beginning cash was overstated by

$37,313 and ending cash by $37,495. For 2012, beginning cash was overstated by



2

$37,495, receipts were understated by $18,700 and disbursements were overstated
by $24,263.! In response to the Interim Audit Report (IAR), HDP Counsel stated
that the Convention Account should not be considered a federal account and its
activity should not be included in the misstatement. As such, Audit staff removed
this activity from the misstatement finding amounts.? Additionally, HDP filed
amendments that materially corrected the errors for 2011 and 2012.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP misstated its
financial activity for 2011 and 2012 as stated above.

B. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Original Reports Filed

In response to the IAR, Counsel stated that the Convention Account should not be
considered a federal account (see footnote 1). Since the majority of the misstated
disbursement amount was due to the Convention Account, which is not required to
be reported, the misstated amount of disbursements is reduced to $220,008. In
response to the DFAR, Counsel made no further comments.

The Audit staff recommends that for 2011 and 2012 the Commission find that
HDP did not materially misstate its original disclosure reports.

Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits

In response to the IAR, HDP provided the remaining documentation showing all
refunds had cleared the bank, and that all refunds were made untimely. HDP
provided no response to the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP untimely
resolved excessive contributions totaling $20,000.

Finding 3. Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Funds

In response to the IAR, HDP Counsel demonstrated convention activity was
erroneously reported as federal by HDP (it was actually non-federal activity); that
HDP had previously made refunds to some contributors; that an LLC was taxed as
a partnership; and that vendor refunds were made. In addition, Counsel stated that
amounts transferred from the federal account to the Convention Account (not a
federal account) should be allowed to offset impermissible receipts. As a result,
Audit staff reduced the amount of impermissible receipts by $38,045. Thus, the
revised amount of impermissible receipts is $131,541. HDP untimely refunded
$27,000 and filed amendments disclosing the remaining receipts totaling $104,541
on Schedule D in response to the IAR and the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP accepted
impermissible funds totaling $131,541, of which $27,000 was untimely refunded.

! The misstatement amounts discussed in the response to the IAR section of the DFAR report were not
reflective of inter-account transfer changes of $83,164 that occurred with the removal of the Convention
Account. The PFAR will reflect the adjusted numbers shown in this ADRM.

2 The Audit staff also removed the Convention Account amounts from part B of the misstatement finding in
the DFAR and adjusted the finding amount for impermissible funds (Finding 3).



Finding 4. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP filed amended disclosure reports
correctly disclosing all amounts on Schedule D. HDP provided no response to the
DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP failed to properly
report debts and obligations totaling $115,967.

Finding 5. Recordkeeping for Employees

In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP implemented a plan to maintain
payroll logs to track employee’s time spent on federal election activity. HDP
provided no response to the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP did not maintain
monthly logs totaling $60,923. This amount consists of payroll paid as follows to
HDP employees:

e Employees reported on Schedule H4 and paid with federal and non-
federal funds during the same month totaling $48,510 and:

e Employees paid exclusively with non-federal funds in a given month
totaling $12,413.

Finding 6. Failure to Properly Report Media Related Expenditures

The Audit staff determined HDP made coordinated expenditures totaling $129,725
and exceeded its preauthorized coordinated spending limit by $27,125 in the
Senatorial race involving Mazie Hirono.® In response to the IAR, Counsel stated
that a finding should not be for apparent independent expenditures that had been
misreported because these expenditures were actually coordinated. In response to
the DFAR, Counsel stated, that in a similar situation, the Commission found that
the coordinated spending authority had been exceeded but the combined spending
authority of the state party and national party had not been exceeded, irrespective
of the lack of prior written authorizations.* Also, Counsel stated that in the
aforementioned situation that refunds from the benefitting campaign committee
were not required and that the Commission should explain its inconsistent
treatment if refunds are now required. The Audit staff does not recommend the
refund for the excessive amount of coordinated expenditures due to a lack of prior
authorization.’

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP exceeded its
coordinated spending limit by $27,125.

3 The Audit staff incotrectly listed Mazie Hirono’s Senatorial Campaign Committee as Hirono for
Congress, instead of Friends of Mazie Hirono. This information will be corrected in the PFAR.

4 See the Final Audit Report of the Commission for the Democratic Executive Committee of Florida for the
2008 election cycle and the related ADRM Vote Certification dated June 7, 2012.

> The DFAR recommended that HDP obtain a refund from the candidate committee. This recommendation
will be excluded in the PFAR.



4

Finding 7. Allocation of Expenditures

In response to the IAR, HDP provided declarations that demonstrated some of its
employees were working less than 25% of the time on activities related to federal
elections, that several of its disallowed expenses were in fact normal operating
expenses, and that many of its disallowed expenses were in fact undisclosed Levin
expenses for which amendments were filed. As a result, the Audit staff
determined that no material overfunding of the federal account occurred from the
non-federal account. HDP provided no response to the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that HDP did not materially
overfund it federal accounts with funds from its non-federal accounts.

If this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared within
30 days of the Commission’s vote.

In case of an objection, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division
Recommendation Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open
session agenda.

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder.

Should you have any questions, please contact Jeff Spilizewski or Douglas Kodish at 694-
1200.

Attachment:
Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Hawaii Democratic Party

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Hawaii

Democratic Party
(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

Why the Audit Was

Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any political
committee that is required to
file reports under the Federal
Election Campaign Act (the
Act). The Commission
generally conducts such
audits when a committee
appears not to have met the
threshold requirements for
substantial compliance with
the Act.! The audit
determines whether the ’
committee complied with the
limitations, prohibitionsf and
disclosure requirements o'F
the Act.

_

/

Future /Actlon h
i \.

The Comfmission may 1n1tiate
an enforcementaction, at a
later time, with' t:espect to any |
of the matters dlséussad in
this report. h

1 52 U.S.C. §30111(b).

About the Committee (p.2)
The Hawaii Democratic Party? is a state party committee
headquartered in Honolulu, Hawaiig For more information, see

the chart on the Committee orggn'jzatfbn, p. 2.

Financial Actlvity

.

3 N

Receipts 5 \

o ContributiongffORIndividualse

o Contributigns from Party and
Political Cah:umttecb A

o Transfers frﬂm Affdmfes

o Loans Received

o ¥lransfers from Non-federal and
Leyin Funds B

o Other Recaipts -

Total Recelpts‘ Y 4

\ V4

Dlsbursements
\o Operatinig Expenditures
jo Coordmated Party Expenditures

lopsLoan Repayments Made

o Refunds of Contributions
%0 Other Disbursements

e > JFederal Election Activity

1

_)I__fo'fal Disbursements

Levin Receipts
Levin Disbursements

$ 210,653

290,032
111,387
30,000

122,196
563,137
$1,327,405

$ 621,546
129,725
10,000
20,227
247,249
272,159
$1,300,906

$23,564
$23,564

Findings and Recommendations (p. 4)

Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits (Finding 2)
Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Funds (Finding 3)
Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 4)

Recordkeeping for Employees (Finding 5)

Failure to Properly Report Media Related Expenditures

(Finding 6)

Allocation of Expenditures (Finding 7)

2 On October 4, 2016, the Hawaii Democratic Party changed its name to the Democratic Party of Hawaii.



Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit
Division on the
Hawaii Democratic Party

(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit
Commission Guidance

Part II. Overview of Committee
Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries

Findings and Recommendations P
.l

Part IV. Findings and Recommendati‘oﬁs
Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Act1v1ty A S
Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions that Exceéd L\un its Y
Finding 3. Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Fu]‘!ds
Finding 4. Reporting of Debts and Obligations
Finding 5. Recordkeeping for Empldyees

Finding 6. Failure to Properly Report Mecha. Related Expendnures\

Finding 7. Allocation of Expenditures B = )

Page



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Hawaii Democratic Party (HDP), undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division conducted the audit
pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30111(b), which permits the Commission to conduct audits and field
investigations of any political committee that is required to file a repoxt under 52 U.S.C. §30104.
Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the Commission'must,perform an internal
review of reports filed by selected committees to determine if the reports filed by a particular
committee meet the threshold requirements for substantial coniphance w1th the Act. 52 U.S.C.
§30111(b). ., 9 -

Scope of Audit : N
Following Commission-approved procedures, thes Audlt staff evaluated vanou‘s rlSk Tactors and
as a result, this audit examined: W /
the receipt of excessive contributions and loans; "4

the receipt of contributions from prohlblted sources;

the disclosure of contributions lecewed,

the disclosure of disbursements, debts and obl!gauons, '

the disclosure of expenses allocated betwaen fed,&ral and non- #éderal accounts;
the consistency between reported figures and bank reco:ds

the completeness of leﬁerd’s,q b é

the disclosure of mdepenclent expenditures; and

other committee oﬁerauens necé&sary to the rew?}lew‘

VRN WD =

Commlsswn G’lndant‘.e

Request or Early Commispibn Consideratmn of a Legal Question

Pursuant to the Commission’ S, ‘F‘Rollcyﬁtawment Establishing a Program for Requesting
Consideration of chal Quest l}ms by the Commission,” several state party committees
unaffiliated with HDP rcquested early consideration of a legal question raised during audits
covering the 2010 elegtion cyé?’e Specifically, the Commission addressed whether monthly time
logs under 11 CFR §106 7(dj(1) were required for employees paid with 100 percent federal
funds.

The Commission concluded, by a vote of 5-1, that 11 CFR §106.7(d)(1) does require committees
to keep a monthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds. Exercising its
prosecutorial discretion, however, the Commission decided it will not pursue recordkeeping
violations for the failure to keep time logs or to provide affidavits to account for employee
salaries paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as such. The Audit staff informed HDP
representatives of the payroll requirement and the Commission’s decision not to pursue
recordkeeping violations for failure to keep payroll logs for salaries paid and correctly reported
as 100 percent federal. This audit report does not include any findings or recommendations with
respect to HDP employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as such.



Part II
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration

December 17, 1986

e Audit Coverage

Headquarters

January 1, 201 December 31,2012

Bank Information

e Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts

Treasurer

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audlt

Management Information

o Attended Commission Campaign Fman

e Who Handled Accounting and Recordkee]
Tasks




Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)
Cash-on-hand @ January 1, 2011 $ 8,365
Receipts
o Contributions from Individuals 210,653
o Contributions from Party and Political Committees 290,032
o Transfers from Affiliates 111,387
o Loans Received 30,000
o Transfers from Non-federal and Levin Funds 122,196
o Other Receipts 563,137
Total Receipts 1,327,405
Disbursements
o Operating Expenditures 1,546
o Coordinated Party Expenditures 725
o Loan Repayments Made 1
o Refunds of Contributions 205227
o Other Disbursements 247,249
o Federal Election Activity 272,159
Total Disbursements $ 1,300,906
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012 $ $34,864
Levin Cash-on-hand @ O $ 0
Total Levin Receipts 23,564
Total Levin Disburse 23,564
S 0

Levin Cash-on-hand @ D




Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of HDP’s bank activity with its most recent
amended reports filed prior to the audit revealed material misstatements in both 2011 and
2012. In response to the Interim Audit Report (IAR) recommeud-a‘tion, HDP filed
amended disclosure reports for 2011 and 2012 which materially,
misstatements. Also, in response to the IAR recommenda{iﬂn,{’l’ Counsel (Counsel)
stated that HDP did not believe the Convention Account (QIA) shmﬂd be included in the
misstatement finding. y e

- - B
y b

After consideration of Counsel’s response and comultatloh with our Off ce of General
Counsel, the Audit staff determined, based on available mfa,ﬂnanon that the/CA is not a
federal account since its activity is non-federal. Conaeqiiently, the Audit staff excluded
the CA and its activity from the misstatement finding calczdatlon However, since HDP
originally disclosed the CA activity onfheu federal reports. inning cash for 20113
and receipts and disbursements for 2012 wete! ful:ther mlsstafqd ans need to be corrected.
The Audit staff recommends that HDP anif:nd lfs ,d,[sclosurc reports to correct the
misstatements and reconmle 1ts cash balaneg

s 1 /o
In addition, a compmgn of H P‘s bank actw;\ty with its original reports filed for 2011
and 2012 also revealed ﬁxmaterlpl- misstatementiof disbursement activity. HDP made no
comments in its response\tbghd AR.and no furlher action is required. The removal of
the CA and ;ts aettwty resolyaé th:s ptmien of'the finding. (For more detail, see p. 7)

¢ g 2 Ree'eig\t of Contributions that Exceed Limits

g fieldwork, the ud1t s)ﬁff identified contributions from two political action
committees | jat exceeded t limitation by $20,000. Both of the excessive contributions
were untlmely mfunded Hojvever documentation was not provided to demonstrate that
one refund tota [Tng $5, 000’}]1’ad cleared the bank. In response to the IAR
recommendation, @blinszfprowded documentation demonstrating the refund for $5,000
had cleared the ba.nk\ "The Audit staff concludes that HDP untimely resolved excessive
contributions tota[mg $20,000. (For more detail, see p. 11)

Finding 3. Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Funds
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified 75 receipts, totaling $169,586,
deposited into HDP’s federal accounts during 2012 that appeared to be from
impermissible sources. In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP Counsel stated

? The beginning cash misstatement amount flows through to cause an additional misstatement in ending
cash for 2011 and beginning cash for 2012.



that a majority of the impermissible contributions were received in connection with
HDP’s state convention; and therefore, Counsel believes that the CA should be removed
from the impermissible funds analysis. Counsel stated that state convention activity
should not be considered federal activity. Also, Counsel believes that amounts
transferred from HDP’s federal account* to its CA for non-federal purposes (convention
fundraising) should mitigate other impermissible funds. In addition, HDP showed that
$5,080 of receipts were permissible, $27,000 of receipts were untimely refunded, and
filed amended reports for $115,000 of impermissible receipts from corporations on
Schedule D (Debts and Obligations).

After consideration of Counsel’s response and consultation with olig, Office of General
Counsel, the Audit staff determined, based on available informafion, ‘that the CA is not a
federal account since its activity is non-federal. Consequenﬂy ihe Audit staff concluded
that $22,006 in receipts deposited into the CA were not g:ﬁ errrlissible and excluded this
amount from the finding. In addition, the calculated amotnt of 1mpgrm1551ble
contributions was reduced by $10,959 for transfersade: within approphate timeframes
from one of the federal accounts to the CA leavufg an mpermnssﬂale baTﬁt;Ee of
$104,451. . } .\.,_\ N

for impermissible receipts on ScheduleD to $104, 541. ), the Audit staff recommends
that HDP provide documentation that would allow the Audlt st,aff to determine if and to
what extent impermissible receipts were\m cennection with a fuﬁera[ election. (For more
detail, see p. 13) \\-'\ -'-‘-»1 2°

Finding 4. Re@orﬂng\of Debtg and Obllgatlons

During audit fieldwork; the Auditistaff identifigd debts and obligations from 17 vendors,
totaling $115,967, whi’e@"Were ot itemized or gre under reported on Schedules D
(Debts and Obligations). h\tﬁpﬁnﬁem ithe lAf{ recommendation, HDP filed amended
dtsclosuremeﬂs for 2011 a‘r{&QOIZ correetly reporting and disclosing these debts and
obllgeyﬁs on Schedule! R (Pormore detall see p. 19)

; r@keepﬂing for Employees

it fi dwork the Audit staff determined that HDP did not maintain any
monthly payrolu gs, as reguired, to document the percentage of time each employee
spent in connection 1Mtfh’a" ederal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff identified
payments to HDP employees totaling $60,923 for which HDP did not maintain monthly
payroll logs. This censisted of $48,510 for which payroll was allocated between federal
and non-federal funds, and $12,413 for which payroll was exclusively paid with non-
federal funds. The IAR recommended payroll logs be provided or in their absence that a
plan be implemented to maintain payroll logs in the future. Counsel stated that the
payroll logs could not be located but that HDP has implemented procedures to maintain
the necessary documentation for payroll. (For more detail, see p. 21)

4 There were two federal accounts that made transfers to the CA.



Finding 6. Failure to Properly Report Media Related

Expenditures

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified disbursements totaling $30,148, which
appeared to be media related independent expenditures requiring disclosure on Schedule
E (Itemized Independent Expenditures), that HDP disclosed on Schedule B, Line 30b
(Federal Election Activity) and Schedule F (Coordinated Party Expenditures). Of the
$30,148, HDP did not file the required 24-hour reports for those items that should have
been reported on Schedule E totaling $29,725.

In response to the IAR recommendation, Counsel stated these exﬁﬁﬁ&turc were
coordinated (and amended reports were filed showing these exp\éndlture as coordinated
on Schedule F) and not independent expenditures. Counscl athhat although the
expenditures exceeded HDP’s coordinated expenditure limit, this: m}ly occurred as a
result of an administrative oversight, a failure to contédeét, thc Dcmocratu: Senatorial
Campaign Committee (DSCC) to obtain a hi gher sf:le.‘ndmg authority. \\\
y K b

s’
As a result of HDP’s response to the IAR rcc’émm’ehdatlon) the Audit staff determined
HDP made coordinated expenditures totaling $129; ?25\, bitt only had coordinated
spending authority for $102,600. Therefore, HDP excegdgd its spending limit by
$27,125. The Audit Staff recommends HDP seek a rcfurid\ﬁom H1rono for Congress for

the excessive amount. (For more detall see p 22) .

Finding 7. Allocation of Exgcnﬂit‘umr g’

During audit ﬁeldwork,rtha mw‘_ w of dlsbum@mcnts maye" from the federal and non-
federal accounts ldcuuf' ed an‘apparent non- f‘aderal overfunding of activity in the amount
of $82,722. In rcsptm;é to the [Al recommendatmn HDP filed amended reports and
submitted additional docus aen a{hﬂmiq_r certain gx’pcndltures Based on the new
documentationg thaAudlt g ‘revised i 1@ eﬂcﬁlatlon and concludes the non-federal
account d.(ﬂ"rfot ﬁv&ﬁmd thc fe&cral account. (For more detail, see p. 28)

é.:‘:’-. . '\: 3\ A "
2 \\'\ T v

"2“—“-/‘ [ 4
L)



Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of HDP’s bank activity withits most recent
amended reports filed prior to the audit revealed material mtsstgt'dments in both 2011 and
2012. In response to the Interim Audit Report (IAR) recommendatlon HDP filed
amended disclosure reports for 2011 and 2012 which mateﬁaﬂy\%,rrected the
misstatements. Also, in response to the IAR recommendag "Counsel (Counsel)
stated that HDP did not believe the Convention Acc,gum A) should% included in the
misstatement finding. y o,
y c.\ .
After consideration of Counsel’s response and coﬁsﬁltallop wﬁh our Office &f"éenetal
Counsel, the Audit staff determined, based on availableé, Jﬁ'f'mmatlon that the CA is not a
federal account since its activity is nqn-federal Consequmtly, the Audit staff excluded
the CA and its activity from the m:sstafemem finding calculdtion. However, since HDP
originally disclosed the CA activity on't elr*ﬁsgekal reports, th eyglnnlng cash for 2011°
and receipts and disbursements for 2012 ‘Were fur ._mlsstatt:ﬁ and need to be corrected.
The Audit staff recommends that HDP amend );ﬁ/disdmﬁeports to correct the
misstatements and re(:(:/nﬁi@ﬂs’c\ash balanceﬁ ) 4
In addition, a comgarison
and 2012 also revealed 2 materia -
comments indtswesponse to the Im‘ﬂﬂclno fm’ther action is required. The removal of
the CA }xﬁ its acﬁvﬁﬁxqsol\}éé ﬂ:us portion of the finding.

‘\ &

Legﬁlﬁlmdard ) 1’

Contents of sh keport must disclose:

e The amouﬁt af cash-on=hand at the beginning and end of the reporting period;

e The total amd\unt\of regeipts for the reporting period and for the calendar year;

e The total amount 6f ?ﬁsbursements for the reporting period and for the calendar year;
and F 4

e Certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B (Itemized Disbursements). 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

3 See footnote 3.



Facts and Analysis

A. Misstatement of Financial Activity— Most Recent Reports Filed Prior to the
Audit

1. Facts

The Audit staff reconciled HDP’s reported financial activity with its bank records for
calendar years 2011 and 2012. The following charts outline the discrepancies
between HDP’s disclosure reports and its bank records. The succeeding paragraphs
explain why the discrepancies occurred.

N
Py,
2011 Committee Activity J_L

Reported Ba -tkﬁrds Discrepancy

Beginning Cash-on-Hand @ $ 44,653 8*'3'&’& $36,288

January 1, 2011 / = N Overstated

Receipts $282,712 4 $295 136 | y $12,424

4 ‘Uﬁda&’%tated

Disbursements $278, 375 N Ir“~ }2&0 981 0) 17512,606

nderstated

Ending Cash-on-Hand @ ¢\$. 48,990 ._; § 12,520 $36,470
December 31, 2011 . N A N Overstated

e —

\}'f-_ —=-

The beginning cash-on-hand was ove\qk\tated byEBﬁSQBS agd the discrepancy is
unexplained, but like /)f rxesulted from p‘lzigr period disﬁﬂﬁancnes

$12,156

(50)
318
$12.424

$12,156
4,890
(4,269)
Dlsbulsemen amounts reported incorrectly 157
Return deposit items reported as disbursements
instead of a negative entry on Schedule A (50)

6 All unreported in-kind contribution discrepancies during calendar years 2011 and 2012 were for
disbursements paid by the Democratic National Committee (DNC) on behalf of HDP for voter file
updates and maintenance. The DNC reported these transactions as in-kind contributions made to HDP.
To help assure the correct cash balance is reported, these amounts should be disclosed as in-kind
contributions on Schedules A and B.

7 See footnote 6.



e Unexplained difference 278
Net Understatement of Disbursements 12,606

The overstatement of $36,470 of the ending cash-on-hand was a result of the
reporting discrepancies described above.

2012 Committee Activity
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash-on-Hand @ $ 48,990 $ 12,520 $ 36,470
January 1, 2012 Overstated
Receipts $875,660 $156,609
Understated
Disbursements $895,253 $114,672
Understated
Ending Cash-on-Hand @ $ 29,397 . § 5467
December 31, 2012 & “Understated
L2 gl - L
The overstatement of beginning cash-on hand ‘of § iy, fthe reporting

discrepancies noted for 2011 above.

The understatement of receipts rcit%&om the follo :__ " :
e Unreported in-kind contribution _ ‘ﬂ” $ 16,208

Receipts over-reported (25,937
179,118
(21,774)

(1,665)
10.659
$156,609

$ 16,208

101,152
of (2,497)
Srted as memo entry clearing bank 5,000
Inter-accountiransfer reported (4,205)
Disbursemerft amounts reported incorrectly 679

Return deposit items reported as disbursements
instead of a negative entry on Schedule A (1,665)
Net Understatement of Disbursements $114,672

e o 0 @ o 0 @ G

The $5,467 understatement of the ending cash-on-hand was a result of the 2012
reporting discrepancies noted above.




10

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter at the exit conference and provided HDP
representatives a schedule of the misstated amounts. HDP representatives stated they
would amend their reports in response to the IAR.

The IAR recommended that HDP amend its disclosure reports to correct the
misstatements and reconcile the cash balance on its most recent report to identify any
subsequent discrepancies that could affect the recommended adjustments. The IAR
also recommended that HDP adjust the cash-on-hand balance,*bs necessary, on its
most recent report, noting that the adjustment is the result Q;f;pl‘lOI"pCl‘lOd audit
adjustments. %

3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Repm:g \ A

In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP fﬂed‘ amended dlsc B\lre reports for
2011 and 2012 that corrected the misstateme{ts The amended 201 & losure
reports also added Levin activity that was;ﬁofcpx\wous wreported. In ad%}i

Counsel stated that the HDP did not believe th(eg_* act . should have'been
included in this finding,® but decided not to removﬁa this account from its federal
reports when it filed amendmentsghowever, it acknO‘Wi _ged that it had inadvertently
and incorrectly included some of theaduwty of this accou in,its federal reports

After consideration of Counsel’s res nsexahﬁ&onsultatloﬁ th our Office of
General Counsel, the Audit staff detemed bﬁé&m ay,

1 - L 5
CA is not a federal accgum since its ac d

able information, that the
i aI Consequently, the Audit

s _for m 1 was overst 'Ityd’by $37,313.
e Ending cash i

for: QM_&E@, gi cash for 2012 were overstated by
$37.495. %\

o Recelptsﬁg}‘ 12 w@overstated by $64,465.
_ ,\Prsburseme‘ff&fgr 20 T%WC overstated by $107,427.
The Au“d'@a;aff recommn
misstatement&and reconCile the cash balance on its most recent report to identify any
subsequent disoggp ngies that could affect the recommended adjustments. The Audit
staff further recom '-“énds that HDP adjust the cash-on-hand as necessary on its most

recent report, nottng that the adjustment is the result of prior period audit adjustments.

8 Further explanation of Counsel’s response is contained under the Committee’s Response to the Interim
Audit Report, Finding 3, Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Funds.

® The amounts that need to be removed from the amended reports reflect the balances and
activity of the CA. The CA beginning and ending cash balance for 2011 and the beginning cash balance
for 2012 was $1,025 (the CA had a zero ending cash balance for 2012), the 2012 receipts activity was
$221,074, and the disbursement activity was $222,098.



11

B. Misstatement of Financial Activity — Original Reports Filed

1. Facts

During audit fieldwork, in addition to examining HDP’s most recent reports filed
prior to the audit notification, the Audit staff compared HDP’s originally filed reports
with its bank records. The purpose of this additional reconciliation was to identify
the degree to which HDP had misstated its original filings.

The Audit staff calculated that HDP understated disbursements on the original reports
filed by $358,942 over the two-year period (2011-2012). This figure includes the
$12,606 and $114,672 understatement of disbursements from 2011 and 2012
discussed in Section A. above (Misstatement of F1nanc1a1 oﬁ? 1 tiﬁn— Most Recent
Reports Filed Prior to the Audit).

’ / b Y
2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recom enda}ﬁm
The Audit staff discussed the understatement ofs ;ﬁsﬁt}ssements om‘;ts original reports
during the exit conference and provided HDP r’ plesentatwes a cop)?of'the relevant
schedule. HDP representatives had no sppeiﬁe“commeﬂts at the time. '*x) %
The IAR recommended that HDP provide any ad&lﬁﬁgal comments it deemed
necessary with respect to this maﬁhm: \ b

.

3. Committee Response to Interlm\AudﬁRa@rt ﬂ_ y’

HDP did not provide any additional cﬁmmenﬁ r@xdmgjﬁe understatement of
disbursements on its original report and nO'ﬁJrlher aegﬁn is required. The removal of
the CA and its acnyjt’yréao /s this pomon of the finding.

th mjﬂn by $20 000. Both of the excessive contributions
mel Hoywever, documentation was not provided to demonstrate that
one refund totali ng $5, 000 Md cleared the bank. In response to the IAR

recom mendat!(}n{ Counsel ,ﬁfowded documentation demonstrating the refund for $5,000
had cleared the banks, Thé Audit staff concludes that HDP untimely resolved excessive
contributions totahﬁ*g $20 000.

Legal Standard

A. Party Committee Limits. A state, district or local committee of a political party may
not receive more than a total of $5,000 per calendar year from a multicandidate
political committee. 52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(2)(C) and 11 CFR §110.2(d).

A state, district or local committee of a political party may not receive more than a
total of $10,000 per calendar year from a non-multicandidate political committee. 52
U.S.C. §30116(a)(1)(D) and 11 CFR §110.1(c)(5).



12

B. Handling Contributions That Appear Excessive. If a committee receives a
contribution that appears to be excessive, the committee must either:
e Return the questionable check to the donor; or
e Deposit the check into its federal account and:
o Keep enough money in the account to cover all potential refunds;
o Keep a written record explaining why the contribution may be illegal;
o Include this explanation on Schedule A if the contribution has to be itemized
before its legality is established;
o Seek a reattribution or redesignation of the excessive portion, following the
instructions provided in the Commission regulations; and
o If the committee does not receive a proper reattrlbutlon or redesignation
within 60 days after receiving the excessive contnbutlon Tefund the excessive
portion to the donor. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(3), (4) aﬂdf}
Facts and Analysis | li\ A \"-.x.\_

B T
& - h %

A. Facts & D

HDP accepted contributions from two political acﬁan comrmttees that excea&ed the
limitation by $20,000. One contribution from a non- ) ]J;lbandidate pol:tlca:f” action
committee was received on March 15, 2012 for $25, 000 ultmg in an excessive
contribution of $15,000. HDP untlm‘q‘ly refunded the ex Lve portion on September 28,
2012 (197 days later). \ L N h W

o

V\\'}\- W '\' >

The second contribution from a mult:can}:lidate ‘I‘mai actmn/ commlttee was received
on October 19, 2012 for $10;000, resulting'i mgn exces &contrlbutlon of $5,000. HDP
reported an untlmely réﬁl‘_&ﬁf excessive'| ortion on une 19, 2013 (243 days later);
however, documeniétio. t provided tha‘ demonstrated the refund check had
cleared the bank. 1'

apparént excessive contributions. HDP representatives
at\the tlge

The IAR recommigr DP provide documentation demonstrating that the refund,
totaling $5,000, repe o1 June 19, 2013, had cleared the bank. Absent that
documentation, it wa's; gcommended that HDP void the original refund check and issue
another refund for thé excessive portlon or if funds were not available to make the
necessary refund, disclose the excessive portion on Schedule D until funds became
available to satisfy the obligation.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP provided documentation demonstrating
that the refund, totaling $5,000, had cleared the bank. The Audit staff concludes that
HDP untimely resolved excessive contributions totaling $20,000.



13

| Finding 3. Receipt of Apparent Impermissible Funds

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified 75 receipts, totaling $169,586,
deposited into HDP’s federal accounts during 2012 that appeared to be from
impermissible sources. In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP Counsel stated
that a majority of the impermissible contributions were received in connection with
HDP’s state convention; and therefore, Counsel believes that the CA should be removed
from the impermissible funds analysis. Counsel stated that state convention activity
should not be considered federal activity. Also, Counsel believes that amounts
transferred from HDP’s federal account!® to its CA for non- -fedezd@purposes (convention
fundraising) should mitigate other impermissible funds. In a ition, HDP showed that
$5,080 of receipts were permissible, $27,000 of receipts wafe\umxmely refunded, and
filed amended reports for $115,000 of impermissible lec@ts from cqrpm ations on
Schedule D (Debts and Obligations). A \ ) N

_\
-
V

After consideration of Counsel’s response and ebnguitatm with our Off' cgotgﬁneral
Counsel, the Audit staff determined, based ont avallhble mg\oﬁnatlon that 1h§ /GA isnota
federal account since its activity is non-federal. Ccmseq_ éntly,'the Audit staff concluded
that $22,006 in receipts deposited into the CA were not} impermissible and excluded this
amount from the finding. In addition,the. calculated am(}unt iof impermissible
contributions was reduced by $10,959 fﬂ{'h:ansfels made withilwappropriate timeframes
from one of the federal accounts to the GA leavu;g an 1mpermijs§:ble balance of
$104,451. \ Ve ¥

- ' \\‘\ ,./..J-,J " ',; /}‘

The Audit staff recog;:mends that. HDP file al\ ‘amended repon to reduce the debt amount
for lmpermxsmble;éempts on S #dule D to $104 ,941. Also, the Audit staff recommends
that HDP provide docﬂr@éhtatlon! that would all vf the Audit staff to determine if and to
what exten/t/ lmpg;mts&blkgeﬁél pﬁ%m in: eﬁnhectlon with a federal election.

o . \__1_ \\

AN <
A andard N S

i

nitees may not adeept con‘fnbutlons (in the form of money, in-kind contributions

) ﬁql the folloy ng prohibited sources:

° Cor"pbj:at\lons olngémzed by authority of any law of Congress;

tlons;

e National ?Eﬁ’ks (except a loan made in accordance with the applicable
banking laws and regulations and in the ordinary course of business);

e Federal Government Contractors (including partnerships, individuals, and sole
proprietors who have contracts with the federal government);

e Foreign Nationals (including individuals who are not U.S. citizens and not
lawfully admitted for permanent residence); foreign governments and foreign
political parties; and groups organized under the laws of a foreign country or

groups whose principal place of business is in a foreign country, as defined in
22 U.S.C. §611(b); and

10 See footnote 4.



14

e Inthe name of another. 52 U.S.C. §§30118, 30119, 30121, and 30122.

B. Definition of Limited Liability Company. A limited liability company (LLC) is a
business entity recognized as an LLC under the laws of the State in which it was
established. 11 CFR §110.1(g)(1).

C. Application of Limits and Prohibition to LLC Contributions. A contribution
from an LLC is subject to contribution limits and prohibitions, depending on several
factors, as explained below:

il

LLC as Partnership. The contribution is considered a contribution from a
partnership if the LLC chooses to be treated as a partnershipsunder Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) tax rules, or if it makes no chowéat albabout its tax status.
A contribution by partnership is attributed to each artn& by his or her share of
the partnership profits. 11 CFR §110.1 (e)(1) andi (g)(Z)x j

LLC as Corporation. The contribution is co xdereﬂ a corpara‘{e contribution-and
is barred under the Act-if the LLC chooses, tg 'be treated as a cmp ation under
IRS rules, or if its shares are traded pub . 11 CFR § 110. l(g)fi

. LLC with Single Member. The contr;bt!tlan is con?sidered a contnl:h‘;ﬁgn from a

single individual if the LLC is a single- merflba;\L,Lﬁ that has not chdsen to be
treated as a corporation under IRS rules. 11 CEB. ,§1 10.1 (g)(4).

.\.-L

. Limited Liability Company’s Rc!pmigtblllly to Notﬂ'vti{cuplent Committee. At

the time it makes a contribution, an TQLC must:notlfy the r‘ggrﬁient committee:

That it is eligible to make the con ti butlg:jzand i
In the case of an LdsGthat consider \tg;e]f a paﬁnership (for tax purposes), how
fshofﬂdhq attributed | gmong the LLC’s members. 11 CFR

§110. l(g)(g; 4 |

> s/ \ b

4-'“1-

'ﬂﬁ eammufee receives a contribution that appears to
contnbuﬁe’m) it must follow the procedures below:

4

funds and mus bq’ﬁrepared to refund them. It must therefore maintain sufficient
funds to maMﬁb refunds or establish a separate account in a campaign
depository fof | possibly illegal contributions. 11 CFR §103.3 (b)(4).

The committee must keep a written record explaining why the contribution may
be prohibited and must include this information when reporting the receipt of the
contribution. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(5).

Within 30 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the questionable contribution, the
committee must make at least one written or oral request for evidence that the
contribution is legal. Evidence of legality includes, for example, a written
statement from the contributor explaining why the contribution is legal or an oral
explanation that is recorded by the committee in a memorandum. If the
contribution cannot be determined to be legal, the treasurer shall, within thirty



15

days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution to the
contributor. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(1).

F. Contributions to delegate and delegate committees. Funds received for the
purpose of furthering the selection of a delegate to a national nominating convention

are contributions for the purpose of influencing a federal election. 11 CFR
§110.14(c).

G. Federal v. Nonfederal Account. The federal account may contain only those funds
that are permissible under the federal election law; the nonfederal account may
law), such as contributions that exceed the limits of the fedﬁi’aﬂ"ﬂw and contributions
from prohibited sources, such as corporations and labor organizations. 11 CFR

§102.5 (a)(1)(i) and (2)(3). y ( W
Facts and Analysis ;K\\% \\
A. Facts 'HI. X’}» \w\ "“:m;?

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff 1dent1ﬁed Kﬁge;gfs totaling $169, 58’6 deposited
into HDP’s federal account during 2012 that appear ed wb\e from impermissible sources.
The sources of these receipts were asxfeilows U

\: h'

Sl

o

\ b Hlfmber of |\~

Source \"I{IE ggucﬂnni ¢ Total
Labor Unions = Ve 8 W $6,871
Corporatiop§” Qv 20 $141,005

Limited Kiabilit c}s'ames A WE $10,455
Unregistered Oxganizations' | &f $11,255
TO@ Sy’ 75 $169,586

= .
Dl T T, i

The p Bses of thc%r&clpts\v;\@e\mo tly for
tributions'? = =20
}fﬁé\pany conven"
traﬁk&&ons totaling.

. Democr"agg Natlo

fees/(Le. registration fee conventlon booth fee) — 49
$15,085; and

Four of the receipts Z@‘ﬁ corporatlons totaling $27,000, were untimely refunded.
However, documentétion was not available demonstrating the refund checks had cleared
the bank. The remaining 71 receipts totaling $142,586 remain unresolved.

Hawaii state campaign finance statutes permit the acceptance of funds by a party from
labor unions, domestic corporations,' and limited liability companies in an aggregate

1" An unregistered organization is a political committee that has not registered with the Federal Election
Commission.

12 Three corporate contributions were erroneously disclosed as political action committees and two were
erroneously disclosed as individuals.



16

amount no greater than $25,000 in any two-year election period. However, federal
regulations prohibit such contributions to be deposited into a federal account or used to
influence federal elections.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter at the exit conference and provided HDP
representatives a schedule of the apparent impermissible receipts. HDP representatives
stated they would review the schedule.

The IAR recommended that HDP submit documentation demonstrating that these receipts
were refunded in a timely matter, were timely transferred to a nongfederal account, or
were not from prohibited sources. Absent this documentation,ghe TAR recommended
that HDP refund the impermissible receipts or if funds werc(ﬁgfavallable to make the
necessary refunds, disclose the impermissible receipts o ' he?!'qléaD until funds become
available to satisfy the obligation. In addition, with r;‘.spe" to receip!
Hawaii state party convention, the IAR recommendé’a that HDP submthﬁocumentatlon
demonstrating that these receipts were not obtaméi in connection with aﬁc}my natm g
convention that nominated candidates for fed&i’&li oiﬁce < /.,

\-\.‘ by

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the IAR recommendatipg, Counsel stated a majority of the
impermissible contributions were recei‘v""f__ in. connectlon vﬁ’@ .E;]DP’S state convention,
and that these contributions were merelypass-thto
the state convention.! Counsel explaine that t s established for the sole
purpose of administering HDP’s biennial c@p ntion 511 at Commission regulations
speciﬁcally permit sta [ ﬁf@ exclusivelyuse non- -féderal funds to pay for

cs'an l% deposited ifito this account were used solely for that

:
purpose. Accordi g unse[_gued that no teifmbursement to the non-federal account

fundg i g shortfall t%&ould Bvébn‘mdered a mitigating factor when considering the
amount 6f “misdeposits.’ \ﬁounsepﬂlso stated, that subsequent to the 2012 convention,
HDP had erly paid forg_ nvention expenses directly from non-federal accounts, and

had done so p'l'fl usly. Finally, Counsel pointed out that state convention contributions
included contrlbut{_____s ﬁ;p unreglstered candidates for local office and that HDP
believed these committées had sufficient permissible funds to make contributions under
11 C.F.R. §102.50b)(1).'6

13 Foreign corporations, including a domestic subsidiary of a foreign corporation, a domestic corporation
that is owned by a foreign national, or a local subsidiary where administrative control is retained by the
foreign corporation are prohibited under Hawaii state campaign finance statutes.

4 Counsel reiterated his response to Finding 1, Misstatement of Financial Activity, that stated the CA
should not be considered a federal account, and that state convention expenses are payable with non
federal funds.

15 Transfers from other federal accounts into the CA totaled $78,164.

16 The Audit staff was not provided documentation to support this contention; the unresolved amount is
$500.



17

The Audit staff disagrees with Counsel that a majority of the impermissible contributions
were received in connection with HDP’s state convention. Of the $169,586 in
impermissible recelpts identified in the IAR, only $22,006 (or 13%) were deposited into
the CA."” The remaining $147,580 (or 87%) were not identified as state party convention
related and were deposited into other federal accounts.

The Audit staff agrees with Counsel that the CA receipts and expenditures were used for
administering HDP’s biennial convention. However, the Audit staff notes that as part of
the initial audit process, bank account information was gathered, and this information
included confirmation from HDP’s Executive Director that the CA was a Federal
account. As such, during the 2011 and 2012 audit period, the C /Wgs treated as a federal
account by HDP. All receipts, expenses and account balances Pthisaccount were
reported as federal activity on its disclosure reports and none‘ his act1v1ty was
disclosed on its state reports filed with the State of Hawaii Cam paign Spending
Commission.!® Because HDP reported activity for the\CA s a fede {
confirmed to the Audit staff it was a federal accoupt: the® Audlt staff { -u gd it as such. As
a federal account, these receipts were subject to the prohlbltlons of the A@,\

-.!

In response to Counsel’s statement that HDP proﬁév’{y;\pajd;eohyentlon exp@h’ses prior to
and subsequent to the 2012 election cycle, the Audit St A £ did not audit HDP for these
coverage periods and cannot speak tdwhether HDP propen_ , paid for these state
convention expenses. However, the Al dﬁst,aff noted that for the Q,rewous four state
conventions, beginning in 2004, that stafg pamyreanvent:on f"?s‘?&»ﬁere reported as receipts
and the state party convention expenses oneé[asf Sbursepicnts on its federal reports,
but none of this activity wasdisclosed on if§ \gléfé rcpona‘ fed with the State of Hawaii
Campaign Spending Cdﬁ'rmmsio\:k 19  §

The selection of H‘DP‘@:; ates to the DNC co eﬁtlon occurs, per its constitution and
bylaws, at its state conv p 'M‘JAR,;QQQ mendation requested documentation that
would showj@j!dnot ré‘%ﬁg; 1mpé1‘m18§"'ﬁle funds that were used for a nominating
conven _f‘ that nor dates for federal ofﬁce No add1t10na1 documentatlon

wit ble to dgt’e the Audit staff cannot determine if and to what
extent impetmissible receifit§ were in connection with a federal election. After
consideration @ sponse and consultation with our Office of General Counsel,
the Audit staff d d,ybased on available information, that the CA is not a federal

account and its actiV tyiis not federal. Consequently, the Audit staff concluded that
$22,006 in receipts Q}posned into the CA were not impermissible and excluded this
amount from the finding.

'” These deposits consisted of $19,021 (or 11%) reported as state party convention fees and $2,985 (or 2%)
not reported as state party convention related.

'8 HDP did not report transfers from other federal accounts, which corresponds to the account being treated
as Federal. Also, as mentioned in the Misstatement Finding (Finding 1), the Committee had an
opportunity, in response to the IAR, to file amended reports to exclude the CA, but did not.

!9 Some other convention expenses, such as county convention expenses, were reported on HDP’s state
reports.

%0 2012 By-Laws of the Democratic Party of Hawaii and the 2012 Constitution of the Democratic Party of
Hawaii.



18

Also, in response to the IAR recommendation, HDP filed amended reports disclosing ten
impermissible receipts from corporations, totaling $115,000, on Schedule D. Counsel
stated that the impermissible funds will be refunded to the donors, if and when funds
become available. Counsel reiterated his statement that HDP should be allowed to reduce
the impermissible amount based upon transfers of Federal funds to its CA (as mentioned
earlier in this section). However, most of the transfers ($67,205 of the $78,164) were not
related to the impermissible receipts as the transfers were made prior to the receipt of the
impermissible contributions. Accordingly, the Audit staff reduced the finding amount by

$10,959 for transfers made within the permissible timeframes.?!
A

r N
. . A e N .
Other items addressed in Counsel’s response were as follows: that $80-in receipts were

for two vendor refunds; documentation demonstrating that ofie j‘:ecelpt for $5,000 was
from an LLC having non corporate tax status; and documeé; tatlons}flcmonstratmg that four
receipts from corporations, totaling $27,000, were untupe?irefunwand that the refunds
had been deposited by the contributor. & N \__

,;i..r

The Audit staff reviewed Counsel’s response@’néhhc doculnentation prov:d“a“a‘ﬁd
determined that the $80 in receipts were vendor reﬁﬁd,s gn contribution of $5,000
from the LLC was a permissible receipt, both of which the finding amount was reduced.
Also, that $27,000 was untimely refu‘gdcx to four corpo‘lﬁﬁrqntltles

"\ b
The chart below shows the description é)iid‘ammmt\gf im perWe receipts after
adjustments for information prov1ded in F-'I‘CDP’ reSpOnS tjx IAR

4 / \\\ 4 Number of
o,;;‘_ uDescrl ﬁon Transactions  Total
IAR Impermissible Receip it } - Y 75 $169,586
f into the C@nventlon Account (57) ($22,006)

(0)* ($10,959)

h ) ($80)

~ 0] ($5,000)

Receipts before Refunds 15 $131,541

fimelys Refunded “4) ($27,000)

Remaining Impermissible Funds (Schedule D) 11 $104,541

The Audit staff concludes that HDP accepted 15 impermissible receipts totaling
$131,541. However, HDP untimely refunded $27,000, so that $104,541 needs to be
reported on Schedule D ($500 remains unresolved). The Audit staff recommends that

2111 C.F.R. §103.3(b) allows 30 days for refunds of impermissible receipts.

22 The amount of an impermissible corporate contributions to which the transfer of $10,959 was applied
only partially reduced the impermissible contribution amount, as such, the number count of
impermissible contributions did not change.



19

HDP file an amended report to reduce its disclosure of impermissible receipts on
Schedule D to $104,541. Also, the Audit staff recommends that HDP provide
documentation that would allow the Audit staff to determine if and to what extent
impermissible receipts were in connection with a federal election.

| Finding 4. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified debts and obligations from 17 vendors,
totaling $115,967, which were not itemized or were under reported on Schedules D
(Debts and Obligations). In response to the IAR recommendatlon HDP filed amended
disclosure reports for 2011 and 2012 correctly reporting and dlsg.lesing these debts and
obligations on Schedule D. &L
V & N
Legal Standard ‘13-( N
Reporting of Debts and Obligations. \ O
A. Continuous Reporting Required. A pol1t|caLc°’0mm?ttee must dxsdﬂése the amount
and nature of outstanding debts and obligatiéns until those debts are é:dsihgujshed 52
U.S.C. §30104(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104. 3(d)iﬁ‘d\1\04 lli"(g}) ) 4
B. Separate Schedules. A political committee must “ﬁib*sgparate schedules for debts
owed by the committee and deth\O'ch_ to the commi ogether with a statement
explaining the circumstances and conditions under which g each“debt and obligation
was incurred or extinguished. 11 Cl’-’%§ 10”4.h(g,l y

-\"..

C. Itemizing Debts and“ﬁ]iggatmns ;f D )_,:../
e A debtof $5 _ﬂ;br less'mist be repor‘t' | once it has been outstanding 60 days from
the date ing '-""I‘_“_ the da '_:"_‘-of the transa&J gg), the committee reports it on the next

s
i,

‘ plle§’ to individuals who are not acting as commercial
8 who are acting as commercial vendors shall follow the

/CFR §§116.3 and 116.4.

‘contributions. The payment by an individual from his or her

personal funds, Jinciudmg a personal credit card, for the costs incurred in

providing goﬁds or services to, or obtaining goods or services that are used by or
on behalf of, a candidate or political committee is a contribution unless the
payment is exempted under 11 CFR 100.79, it shall be considered a contribution
by the individual unless-

a) The payment is for the individual’s transportation expenses incurred while
traveling on behalf of a candidate or political committee of a political party or
for usual and normal subsistence expenses incurred by an individual, other
than a volunteer, while traveling on behalf of a candidate or political
committee of a political party; and



20

b) The individual is reimbursed within sixty days after the closing date of the
billing statement on which the charges first appear if the payment was made
using a personal credit card, or within thirty days after the date on which the
expenses were incurred if a personal credit card was not used. For purposes
of this section, the closing date shall be the date indicated on the billing
statement which serves as the cutoff date for determine which charges are
included on that billing statement. In addition, “subsistence expense” includes
only expenditures for personal living expenses related to a particular
individual traveling on committee business, such as food or lodging. 11 CFR
§116.5(b).

3. Treatment as debts. A political committee shall treat thedbligation arising from

a payment described in paragraph (b) of this section asfﬁ 0ut§‘tand1ng debt until

reimbursed. 11 CFR §116.5(c). /};’\i\
Facts and Analysis f_,f».__’**-:"i%
A. Facts A"TP;:’} |

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff used @\?aihhle dlsbﬁxﬁsment records fﬂféconc:l[e
the accounts?? of 17 HDP vendors. This review identi w/dﬁebts and obligations from
these vendors, totaling $115,967 that were not 1temlzeg$‘|m' under reported on Schedules
D. Of this amount, $68,744 were debs.not reported, an‘dsﬁz 223 were debts that were
under reported. These vendors prowdEQHDP with services, sl)ch ) as office space, polling,
accounting, database accountmg softwa'rg Websitﬁhostmg, - g, insurance,
telephone, copier lease, and staff rmmburs}ﬁmen@p - -

SR \\ N __/
B. Interim Audit Repbrt &Audit les:ohb.Recommgndatmn
The Audit staff disg sed this matter at the ext&contercnce and provided HDP
representatives a s’chéﬁ(ﬁb\of theidebts and obligasibns that were not itemized or were
under reported _HDP repl\'eﬁené' 4 gg_‘,mﬁth "would review the schedule of debts and
oblsgatlons_r” i ) N .y

- =N

AR {ecommendedlghit HDPxﬁi‘bvfde additional documentation demonstrating that

angéctions were not o llgatpﬁs which required reporting on Schedule D. Absent
such docurt tion, the Audit staff recommended that HDP amend its reports to
correctly repo‘n’emd dlscIOjgﬁhese debts and obligations on Schedule D.

. f/

C. Committee ResmnSe to Interim Audit Report
In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP filed amended disclosure reports for 2011
and 2012 that correctly reported and disclosed these debts and obligations on Schedule D.

3 The reconciliation consisted of calculating invoiced and paid amounts for each reporting petiod in the
2011-2012 election cycle. The Audit staff then determined whether any outstanding debts were
correctly disclosed on Schedule D. Each debt amount was counted once, even if it required disclosure
over multiple reporting periods.

2 Staff reimbursements consisted of three individuals with debts not reported totaling $10,768 and debts
under reported totaling $1,998.



21

| Finding 5. Recordkeeping for Employees

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff determined that HDP did not maintain any
monthly payroll logs, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee
spent in connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff identified
payments to HDP employees totaling $60,923 for which HDP did not maintain monthly
payroll logs. This consisted of $48,510 for which payroll was allocated between federal
and non-federal funds, and $12,413 for which payroll was exclusively paid with non-
federal funds. The IAR recommended payroll logs be provided or in their absence that a
plan be implemented to maintain payroll logs in the future. Couns@l istated that the
payroll logs could not be located but that HDP has lmplememéd”procedures to maintain
the necessary documentation for payroll. Vo

|
\,\

Legal Standard
Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Party commltte,esffnust\keep a monthﬁfr\.iog of the
percentage of time each employee spends in corxiiectlon wu:h a federal elcetion, »
Allocations of salaries, wages, and fringe berfefits, a‘tqto belx idertaken as follows:
¢ Employees who spend 25 percent or less of theix gompensated time na given
month on federal election actkv ities must be pa d&;her from the federal account
or be allocated as admlmstrauvﬂ’.ﬂsts - \\\
X - ) 4
¢ Employees who spend more thar&S pcr@eni“af their cgmpensated time in a given
month on federal election act1v1t1esknust‘6e pﬂi& only from a federal account; and
¢ Employees wh&@ ne of their' mpensateﬁ time in a given month on
federal electigft activitigsnay be pai \e{m rely with funds that comply with state
law. 11 CPR \ 6.?(d)l)'&§. \- \
Facts an/d,ahlalgsis \§ y

A “N \‘ ““:_\__;:'
audit fieldwork, t‘he\,Audlt aff reviewed disbursements for payroll. HDP did not
‘anyunonthly pay\f{p logs‘or equivalent records to document the percentage of
time each enp Oyee spent IP’ onnection with a federal election. These logs are required
reper alloeation of federal and non-federal funds used to pay employee
salaries and wages'. ‘.,__-.:_w@é{ and 2012, HDP did not maintain monthly logs for $60,923
in payroll.?> This amigunt includes payroll paid as follows to HDP employees:

1. Employees r "ported on Schedule H4 (Disbursements for Allocated
Federal/Nonfederal Activity) and paid with federal and non-federal funds during
the same month (totaling $48,510); and

2. Employees paid exclusively with non-federal funds in a given month and not
reported by HDP (totaling $12,413).

* This total does not include payroll for employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as
such (see Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Commission Consideration of a
Legal Question, Page 1). Payroll amounts do not include fringe benefits.




22

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter at the exit conference and provided HDP
representatives a schedule of the disbursements for payroll lacking monthly payroll logs.
HDP representatives had no specific comments at the time.

The IAR recommended that HDP provide evidence that it maintained monthly time logs
to document the percentage of time an employee spent in connection with a federal
election; or implement a plan to maintain monthly payroll logs in the future.

3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the IAR recommendation, HDP stated that it cou[’d‘”fla%cate the time logs
requested in the IAR, but has implemented procedures that’___ﬁ | <nguntam the necessary
documentation in connection with payroll and fringe benefit exp nses in the future. As
such, HDP has complied with the Interim Audit Repoxt. ré mmen' ation by
implementing a plan to maintain monthly payroll logs. R be "Audit staﬂ’\. ncludes that
HDP did not maintain monthly logs for payroll )@&a]mg $60 923. \\z____." ;

r
x.__‘a_v/

Finding 6. Failure to Properly Re;“m )Tedia Relat}ed
| Expenditures

- Y

Summary W )

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff 1\E‘|§ntlf\ e‘dfdiShursemel;}s totalmg $30,148, which
appeared to be media related 1ndependent \eégpeﬂdﬁuresflﬁqm%m g disclosure on Schedule
E (Itemized IndependentExpe
(Federal Election Act vity) and |
$30,148, HDP didfiotfile the r
been reported on Schezhi{bé“@\t

=

mired 24-hou'h reports for those items that should have
' 529 725. y

07
penta=c
11.

; : corﬁmﬁndatlon Counsel stated these expenditure were
(& rcpo}wﬁgrﬂ\ﬁled showing these expenditure as coordinated
‘endef‘iﬁp’ipendltures Counsel added that, although the
' _';;__xcueded HDP’s coofdinated expenditure limit, this only occurred as a
' fersight, a failure to contact the Democratic Senatorial
Campaign Comn '_ CC) to obtain a higher spending authority.

As a result of HDP’\?ﬁsponse to the IAR recommendation, the Audit staff determined
HDP made coordinafed expenditures totaling $129,725, but only had coordinated
spending authority for $102,600. Therefore, HDP exceeded its spending limit by
$27,125. The Audit Staff recommends HDP seek a refund from Hirono for Congtess for
the excessive amount.

Legal Standard

A. Definition of Independent Expenditures. An independent expenditure is an
expenditure made for a communication expressly advocating the election or defeat of
a clearly identified candidate that is not made in cooperation, consultation, or concert



23

with, or at the request or suggestion of, a candidate, a candidate’s authorized
committee, or their agents, or a political party or its agents.

A clearly identified candidate is one whose name, nickname, photograph or drawing
appears, or whose identity is apparent through unambiguous reference, such as “your
Congressman,” or through an unambiguous reference to his or her status as a
candidate, such as “the Democratic presidential nominee” or “Republican candidate
for Senate in this state.”

Expressly advocating means any communication that:

e Uses phrases such as “vote for the President” or re—elect,ybul Congressman” or
communications of campaign slogan(s) or individual wéfdf? , Which in context
can have no other reasonable meaning than to urge 91 n or defeat of one or
more clearly identified candidates; or & “*-.‘ -\__\

o When taken as a whole and with limited refcrgncesggo exterr hevents, such as
proximity to the election, could be mterprewﬂ by'a :easonablemm’son only as
advocating the election or defeat of one of more clgarly identified ﬂ}gdldates 11
CFR §§100.16(a), 100.17 and 100.224° \\ ) )

S i

. Disclosure Requirements — General Gu:deime&»— An independent expenditure shall
be reported on Schedule E if, wh added to other indepy ndent expenditures made to
the same payee during the same calendar.year, it exceeds. SQOO Independent
expenditures made (i.e., publicly chs%hmmeﬁﬂg prior to paﬁ‘lent should be disclosed
as memo entries on Schedule E and asxg debton Sﬂhf;,giul Independent
expenditures of $20{‘]{95—1es§ need not bg %Ized 1 m;zﬁh the committee must report
the total of those ;ﬁaeﬁd tures on line (b) &;n Schedufe E. 11 CFR §§104.3(b)(3)(vii),
104.4(a) and 104‘151 ol

g : % day but more than 24 hours before the day of an
dthesreport must be received by the Commission within
i¥'made. A 24-hour report is required each time

pcnditures aggregate $1,000 or more. The 24-hour report

total amount OF nde ndent expenditures has, in the aggregate, reached or exceeded
the threshold repéffmg amount of $1,000. 11 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(2).

. Independent Expenditure Reports (48-Hour Reports). Any independent
expenditures aggregating $10,000 or more with respect to any given election, at any
time during a calendar year, up to and including the 20th day before an election, must
be disclosed within 48 hours each time the expenditures aggregate $10,000 or more.
The reports must be filed with the Commission within 48 hours after the expenditure
ismade. 11 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(1).



24

E. Requirements for Maintaining Records. Reporting committees are required to
maintain records which provide, in sufficient detail, the information from which the
filed reports may be verified. 11 CFR §104.14(b)(1).

F. Coordinated Party Expenditures. National party committees and state party
committees are permitted to purchase goods and services on behalf of candidates in
the general election—over and above the contributions that are subject to contribution
limits. Such purchases are termed “coordinated party expenditures.” They are
subject to the following rules:

e The amount spent on “coordinated party expenditures” is limited by statutory
formulas that are based on the Cost of Living AdjustmenLQSOLA) and the voting-

age population. &

¢ Party committees are permitted to coordinate the spﬁé@gmth the candidate
committees. & b

e The parties may make these expenditures on/y’m éannectl\\'i\ﬁuh the general
election.

e The party committees—not the candldﬁtéTare re pon51ble for repdm \45 these
expenditures. R

e If the party committee exceeds the limits ort e\n’a,r aﬂ\d party experidlturcs the
excess amount is considered an in-kind contnbﬂﬁbn subject to the contribution
limits. 52 U.S.C. §30116(d) a@dll CFR §§109. 39'3‘&(1 109.32.
L 4
G. Assignment of Coordinated Party ) penﬂi{inse\len 4}Ar';’aolltxcal party may
assign its authority to make coordinated pa g itupes to another political party
committee. Such an ) fiade in wnj/ﬁhg, state the amount of the
authority asmgnf}g, fand bet eeived by the\ass:gnee before any coordinated party
expendlture is g de. ursua‘l‘ﬁ»‘. o the assign en The political party committee that is
to 1 Jordinated partyz, xpenditures must maintain the written

%ream{_weﬁ&’gmm 14 and 109.33(a) and (c).

During audit ﬁﬂdwpd@ the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to ensure the
reporting compl 1ess and accuracy of independent expenditures. The Audit staff
noted that HDP made media-related expenditures totaling $30,148 and disclosed them
as Federal Election Activity or Coordinated Party Expenditures that may be
considered independent expenditures. A breakdown of the analysis for these
expenditures is as follows:

Apparent Independent Expenditures Reported as Coordinated Party
Expenditures and Federal Election Activity (Copy of Communication Made
Available)

HDP made 18 apparent independent expenditures totaling $30,148 for which it
provided supporting documentation such as invoices, scripts, ads, etc.



25

i) For apparent independent expenditures totaling $18,226, the
communications contained language expressly advocating the election or
defeat of a clearly identified candidate as defined under 11 CFR
§100.22(a). This amount consisted of costs associated with 16 radio
advertisements and one newspaper advertisement containing express
advocacy.?® The radio advertisements included the statement: “And on
November 6th, let's furlough Linda Lingle!", and included the disclaimer,
"Paid for by the Democratic Party of Hawaii, which is responsible for the
content of this advertising”.

N
The 16 radio advertisements were disclosed on § shedtite F as Coordinated
Party Expenditures. Aside from being rep&?;ﬁi Coordinated Party

Expenditures, no documentation was avail le H )
coordination. Also, Counsel for HDP bglie:

CI
However, should HDP continyé"” )
advertisements were not coordinatédg

the cgmmhittee would hﬁ'{':: exceeded
its spending limit by $15,203. K

4
&
.

-

The newspaper advertisement.included the statement: “Vote Democrat in

the General Election” wiuﬁ?&@&&h&glow of Barack Obama, Joe Biden,
“ 1 ] is

~=

Pl o ire -
rel figdepéﬁ“&éﬁfétipcnditure totaling $11,922, the production
gn costs@ssociated with a television advertisement were paid by
; ‘%? ) ertisement depicted the Hawaii Senatorial
© "\ candidate, Lihda Liggle, making a speech at the 2008 Republican National
“\'\:‘ convention . hile this depiction continued, the narrator stated the
“Candidate, ‘fLinda Lingle, was wrong then, about a lot of things, and she’s
VTONg gwaii now." The Audit staff believes the phrase, “she’s
ety sy .

g for Hawaii” was express advocacy because it had the same
meanjng as “defeat” and therefore could have no other meaning than to
urge the defeat of the Candidate. The television advertisement was
disclosed on Schedule B, Line 30(b) as Federal Election Activity and
included the disclaimer, "Paid for by Vote Hawaii 2012, not authorized by
any candidate or candidate’s committee”. Given the content and the
disclaimer, the Audit staff believes the cost associated with the
communication should be reported as an Independent Expenditure.

26 The newspaper advertisement was not itemized on the FEC report (cost, $423).
2" This newspaper advertisement was paid for by the Democratic Party of Hawaii.



26

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter at the exit conference and provided HDP -
representatives a schedule of disclosure errors for independent expenditures. HDP
representatives stated they would review the schedule.

The IAR recommended that HDP provide documentation and evidence that apparent
independent expenditures totaling $30,148 did not require reporting as independent
expenditures. Absent such evidence, the IAR recommended that HDP amend its
reports to disclose these disbursements as independent expenditures on Schedule E
and submit revised procedures for reporting independent exeg_@gljgures.

y.:

A
3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report // \
In response to the IAR recommendation, Counsel statéd thatthes
independent expenditures were coordinated (and an Eg;%d reportSiwere filed showing
these expenditure as coordinated on Schedule E; {%ﬁao indcpm\é" Hit. expenditures.
Counsel also noted that, although the total qgé’drdinated expenditures exes eded HDP’s
coordinated limit, it was only because of aﬁe@h%tll strative oversight (i.8,, @failure to
contact DSCC to obtain a higher spending autharit x).ﬁ;}-%g response algo included a
letter from the DSCC Counsel stating that $5,000'#€oordinated spending authority
was transferred to HDP on Novermber 1, 2012; and hady JDP requested additional

spending authority, he knew of no teason why spending@uhority would have been
! iﬁe@ﬁmgrdinatedyféding authority to

withheld. Also, the letter provides a
DSCC in the amount of $92,097. . W
- \\//9 6, :’/)
The Audit staff ac,_gv@:‘l? : characterization of th%se communications as
coordinated expéndi ; E@ent expenditures. However, the Audit

.

staff notes thaf the ‘H adio ._vertisemcnts," otéling $17,803, included disclaimer
wording for a comm MMOnzr ‘by a candidate ("Paid for by the
Demg@ﬁ%of Hair@,_ﬂwhﬁik(iﬁ‘ﬁ responsible for the content of this advertising”).
Simidarly, the t‘éﬂ@_ﬁj‘on a isement, totaling $11,922, included disclaimer wording
tized by a candidate ("Paid for by Vote Hawaii 2012,

Amended reports, filed in response to the IAR, disclosed thel6 radio advertisements
and the television advertisement on Schedule F as coordinated expenditures. This
was in addition to a television advertisement, totaling $100,000, previously reported
as a coordinated expenditure on Schedule F. One television advertisement supported
the democratic senatorial candidate for general election. The radio advertisements and

2 As part of its response, HDP requested that the Final Audit Report reflect that the HDP’s spending limit
did not exceed the combined coordinated expenditure limit for the 2012 Hawaii Senate election.



27

second television advertisement opposed the republican senatorial candidate for
general election. Coordinated expenditures reported on Schedule F totaled $129,725.

The Audit staff disagrees with HDP’s application of the DSCC’s coordinated
expenditure authority after HDP made coordinated party expenditures. Neither HDP
nor the DSCC could locate a record authorizing additional spending authority. 11
CFR §109.33(a) requires that an assignment must be made in writing, state the
amount of the authority assigned, and be received by the assignee before any
coordinated party expenditure is made pursuant to the assignment.

In similar cases, the Commission has rejected assignments of gpending authority after
the fact, but did acknowledge in one of the cases that the Cginm%’i‘ee had not
exceeded its combined coordinated expenditure limit,> y ‘_ eh would be the case for
HDP 4 /” _-r’ i .
‘xf( A
In response to Counsel, the Audit staff revised 1& schedule of coordina
expenditures to include $30,148 of media :ejﬁed expenses that were p
thought to be independent expenditures. J’h%’!hy(lsed S edule of coord;
expendltures totals $129 725 but HDP had coo rdihated’spendi ty

this amount \-; :-f.,"_

-“I—-F

Failure to File 24/48-Hour Reports' or Inmn}]}wjﬁendltums

S \\ Pt
1. Facts //g 2y \: <z/
The Audit staf;évdewed tl"fﬁ%pparent independent expenditures noted above to
determine whéther@dditionalireporting of a24/48-hour report was required.’! The

Audit staff determm d that DI ,-ﬂa.d not. ﬁlé’24 hour reports, as required for

dif Division Recommendation

0 atter at the exit conference and provided HDP
¢ of 24-hour reports that were not filed. HDP

y would review the schedule.

Absent documenta LT and evidence that apparent independent expenditures totaling
$30,148 did not gequire reporting as independent expenditures (per Part A. above),

* Final Audit Report of the Commission on the Democratic Executive Committee of Florida (2008 cycle),

30

31

Report of the Audit Division on California State Republican Party (1998 cycle), Report of the Audit
Division on Missouri Democratic State Committee (1998 cycle).

This amount consists of the coordinated party expenditure limit (2012 Senate General Election for
Hawaii), $97,600, and $5,000 in coordinated spending authority transferred by DSCC.

The date the expenditure is publicly distributed serves as the date that the independent expenditure is
made for purposes of the additional 24/48-hour report filing requirement. In the absence of a known
date for public dissemination, the Audit staff used the invoice date or date of incurrence to determine if
a 24/48-hour report was required.



28

the IAR recommended that HDP provide any comments it deems necessary with
respect to the 24-hour reports that were not filed.

3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

In response to the IAR recommendation, Counsel provided no additional comments.
However, since the expenditures noted above in Part A. were coordinated
communications and not independent expenditures, no 24-hour reports were required.

| Finding 7. Allocation of Expenditures

B,

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the review of disbursements made fr *the federal and non-
federal accounts identified an apparent non-federal overfundin%& f activity in the amount
of $82,722. In response to the IAR recommendation, HBE fil ded reports and
submitted additional documentation for certain expe __-LII' Based“&; the new
documentation, the Audit staff revised its calculation and'concludes tﬁ&i\ion federal

account did not overfund the federal account. ,_f-_-” -' b,
.,L{(.- -_-"‘_.)\ _,-:"5 _\‘_‘\ ). "
Legal Standard g/

A. Paying for Allocable Expenses. The Commission: rﬁkglauons offer party committees
two ways to pay for allocable, shé{ﬁdﬁeder&l!non fe(]bm} xpenses.
¢ they may pay the entire amount'g ‘ﬂwmkﬁred expens %.991 fthe federal account

and transfer funds from the non-federal” "___unt to th ‘deral account to cover the
non-federal share of that expenses,\br ’ &

o They may establighi@8eparate, fede: '\_ ,a’llocatlomﬁécount into which the
committee dﬁéits funds\from both it§ federal and non-federal accounts solely

e may not transfer funds from its non-
ccount, except when the committee follows specific
nlz’t;on -federal election activity. 11 CFR

federalfnon

Fqﬁé al expglises must report each disbursement it makes from its federal
account (or se}!%m

’ gllocation account) to pay for a shared federal/non-federal
es report these kinds of disbursements on Schedule H4 (Joint
Federal/N on-fed€ral Activity Schedule). 11 CFR §104.17(b)(3).

D. Allocation Ratio for Administrative & Generic Voter Drive Costs. State and local
party committees must allocate their administrative expenses and generic voter drive
costs dependent upon which federal offices appear on the ballot for the election year.
The minimum percentage of federal funds would be at least:

e 36 percent if both a Presidential candidate and a Senate candidate appear on the
ballot;



29

e 28 percent if a Presidential candidate but not a Senate candidate appears on the
ballot;

e 21 percent if a Senate candidate, but not a Presidential candidate, appears on the
ballot; and,

e 15 percent if neither a Presidential nor a Senate candidate appears on the ballot.
11 CFR §106.7(d)(2) and (3).

E. Salaries and Wages. Committees must keep a monthly log of the percentage of time

each employee spends in connection with a Federal election. Employees who spend
25 percent or less of their compensated time in a given month on Federal election
activity or on activities in connection with a Federal election ,nﬂnst either be paid only
from the Federal account or have their salaries allocated z}s{n “adniinistrative cost. 11
CFR §106.7(d)(1). £ _;\

-
Definition of Federal Election Activity. F edera.i\ele&mn a\f
specifically defined term of art for activity by@ate “district or local. arty committees
that triggers special payment and reporting#€quirements. As a gen \beule, FEA
must be paid for with federal funds. Nofrom: _ eral f?;js may be use\&ﬁ FEA.
There are four types of FEA: V 4

e Voter registration activity during the perlod 120*% before a regularly scheduled
federal election including the%]‘ectlon day itself; %

e Voter identification, get-out- th&m:&nd generic campai
connection with an election in W‘YuCh a @dlgigte for fede
ballot; \.-- V & S J)&

* A public commuynigatio that refers __,"lr clearly 13.Ieﬁt1ﬁed candidate for federal
office and thagromo ttacks supports or opposes (PASOs) a candidate for

l can

ractivity conducted in
ral office appears on the

that office #Thécom ation need not e;;pressly advocate the election or
defeat of the feﬂ da.t_f: to quallf 1as FEA; and

g F ﬁA me}mﬁﬁned above. 11 CFR §100.24(b).

counts fo\}' ederal Election Actnvnty Each State district, and local

or more Federal geounts, and an account that must function as both a Non- Federal
account and a LeVin account. If such an account is used, the State, district, and local
party must demonstrate through a reasonable accounting method approved by the
Commission that whenever such organization makes a disbursement for activities
undertaken pursuant to 11 CFR 300.32(b), that organization had received sufficient
contributions or Levin funds to make such disbursement. 11 CFR §300.30(c)(3).

- Receipt of Levin Funds. Levin funds expended or disbursed by any state committee
must be raised solely by the committee that expends or disburses them. Each
donation must be lawful under the laws of the state in which the committee is
organized and the funds solicited must not aggregate more than $10,000 in a calendar



30

year. Consequently, funds from national party committees, other state, district and
local committees, and from federal candidates or officeholders, may not be accepted
as Levin funds. 11 CFR §300.31.

I. Disbursements of Levin Funds. A State, district, or local committee of a political
party may spend Levin funds on the following types of activity:

e Voter registration activity during the period that begins on the date that is 120
days before the date a regularly scheduled Federal election is held and ends on the
date of the election;

e Voter identification, get-out-the-vote activity, or generic campaign activity
conducted in connection with an election in which a candidate for Federal office
appears on the ballot (regardless of whether a candlda}tg;TOr State or local office

also appears on the ballot);
e The Federal election activity for which the disbu ne\t{hnade must not refer to
a clearly identified candidate for Federal offi e?;an

a clearly identified candidate for State"c[)r lgaal ofﬂ&\\ll CFR §30(T 2t
©. \ Vg

J. Reporting Federal Election Acﬂa‘my If a state, dlséﬁb r local party committee’s
combined annual receipts and disbugs: mients for federal'ele stion activity (FEA) total
$5,000 or more during the calendar i‘“fhﬁ}hmmittee must disclose receipts and
disbursements of federal funds and l)jsm fu.n’ds*uga&_? - FEA. 11 CER §300.36

). S

K. Contents of L :
e the amount ot:\ff'
report ne enod

=5

Facts and Anal 'V;s

A. Facts
During audit fieldwork, the review of disbursements made from the federal and non-

federal accounts identified an apparent non-federal overfunding of activity in the
amount of $82,722.

1. Expenses reported as allocated on Schedules H4. The Audit staff calculated
the non-federal share of expenditures required to be disclosed on Schedules H4
and compared that to the amount transferred from the non-federal account for the



31

period between 2011 and 2012. The non-federal portion of shared activity for this
period was $110,092. However, the non-federal account transferred a net amount
of $160,083, resulting in an overfunding of allocable expenses totaling $49,991.

a) Below is a breakdown of the Audit staff’s calculation of overfunding of
allocable expenses totaling $49,991. The following expenses were disclosed
on Schedule H4 but, based on available documentation, were not allocable
and should have been paid with 100 percent federal funds:

i) Payroll and Associated Costs: HDP paid expenses from a federal account
but disclosed these as allocable administrative ex s on Schedule H4.
HDP did not provide monthly logs, timesheets ff" avits demonstrating
that these costs were solely non-federal or @ expenses (see Finding

3).
\-J

ii) Generic Voter Drive (GVD) Expen e “ﬂDI§ pa1d exp enises from a federal
account that appeared to be GOT,)gactmty durmg the FE’Q@. me penod
but disclosed these as allocabL Xpe S€s 0 hedule H4. A pbttion of
these expenses were disclosed as allogable : X

on Schedule H4. The remaining were disc

expenses on Schedule*@& Based upon‘fﬁ@&dgtes and purpose of the

d1sbursements and the limitee @cumentatl VI ed, it appears these

‘?‘-: ‘BEE@_’, aid with 100'percent federal funds and
B 4'32

dlsclosedlé(/penses on Schedule H4 that
to allow the Audit staff to determine
ﬁded in this total were dlsbursements

\the n}f(—federal account. HDP paid certain expenses
federal account that appeared to represent 100 percent

S n {1\1 :.a erfunding of expenses totaling $32,731.

a) Below is j’f:?;akdown of the Audit staff’s calculation of overfunding of
expenses paid from the non-federal account totaling $32,731. Based on
available documentation, these expenses should have been paid with 100
percent federal funds or allocated on Schedules H4:

32 For the 2012 election cycle, a candidate for federal office appeared on the ballot in the state of Hawaii.
For HDP, the FEA Voter ID, Generic Campaign Activity and GOTV period was June 5, 2012 through
November 6, 2012. Further, the FEA voter registration period was November 8, 2011 through March
13,2012 and April 13, 2012 through November 6, 2012,



32

i) Federal Election Activity Expenses. HDP paid expenses totaling $30,576
from its non-federal account that appeared to be FEA Type I (GOTV)
activity that should have been paid with 100% federal funds. Based on
available documentation, it appeared these expenses pertained to various
GOTV rallies. These costs included consulting services, facility and
equipment rentals, food and beverages, entertainment and transportation
expenses.

ii) Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses. HDP paid expenses from its
non-federal account that, based on available documentation, appeared to
be expenses that should have been allocated betwegh the federal and non-
federal accounts. The federal share of these expén ises totaled $2,155.
These expenses pertamed to office rent, bank.- )’% ofﬁce vehicle repairs
and accounting services. y ( \ h

}

b

A
B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recoﬁlﬁfé’htﬁtnon N & b
The Audit staff discussed this matter at the exit p.Qﬁference and prowde\aﬂ%{
“former staff

representatives schedules identifying the trangéetions caust ng the non-fed
overfundmg HDP representatives stated they weres Work _‘g On_getting th
to sign payroll affidavits for dlsbursements disclosed ag Ekocable administrative expenses
on Schedule H4. \ N ‘\\
\ : \ - \’z

The IAR recommended that HDP prowc{ di'iﬁnmantatlon derh sfatmg that the
expenditures above did not cause an over yndmﬁ:&ﬁM e ny n-federal account of
$82,722 ($49,991 + $3 idence, (R recommended that HDP
reimburse the non-fed )¢
Schedule D as a deb{

i Igle to satisfy the obligation.

C. Committee Respon%i!{:_ ___M‘:&ud]t f)’(/)rt

In response»__': AR mim ndatioft," HDP provided a declaration that stated several
r nts Were mad deto individuals who worked less than 25% percent of

es. nnection with federal elections and federal

. nowledges that these payroll expenditures are

_u d adjusted the calculation for overfunding accordingly.

IAR were in fact ) ua ary operatmg costs. The Audit staff acknowledges that these
expenses are allocab) 'on Schedule H4, and adjusted the calculation for overfunding
accordingly.

In addition, HDP filed amended disclosure reports in response to the IAR
recommendation that moved $38,251 in federal election activity expenses disclosed on
Schedule H4 to Schedule H6 (allocated Levin & federal expenses). HDP provided
Schedules L for Levin activity and have moved the necessary portion of allocation
transfers to Schedule H5 so that these activities are properly disclosed as allocable federal
election activity. The Audit staff acknowledges that the expenditures moved from
Schedule H4 are expenditures for federal election activity allocable on Schedule H6, and
adjusted the calculation for overfunding accordingly.



33

Finally, HDP objected to the inclusion of non-federal bank charges as allocable expenses.
The Audit staff agrees that the non-federal bank charges are not an allocable
administrative expense, and adjusted the calculation for overfunding accordingly.

Based on the documentation provided in response to the IAR recommendation, the Audit
revised its funding analysis and concludes the non-federal account did not overfund the
federal account.






